



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
VIJAYAWADA AIRPORT, VIJAYAWADA - 521 102

No. AAI/VIJ/ENGG(E-C)/DGM(E-C)/W-01/2024-25/19

Date: 12/06/2024

To
M/s. SP Enterprises,
H. No: 1084, Datla SP House,
Beside Grama Sachivalayam,
Peddagummuluru Village and Post,
S Rayavaram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District,
Andhra Pradesh - 531083.

Name of Work: "Providing new markings as per reorientation of existing Apron including removal of old markings and associated works at Vijayawada Airport."

Ref: 1. Your E-Tender dated 03/04/2024 (Tender ID: 2024_AAI_188480_1)
2. This office vide email dated 29/04/2024
3. Your e-mail dated 30/04/2024 & Letter no. NIL dated 30/04/2024.

Dear Sir(s),

1. Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 59,66,812.50/- (Rupees Fifty nine lakh Sixty six thousand Eight hundred & Twelve and Fifty Paise only) which is 30.37 % below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 85,69,543/- (excluding GST).
2. Dy. General. Manager (Engg - C), AAI, Vijayawada Airport, Vijayawada, shall be the Engineer-In-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Dy. General. Manager (Engg - C), AAI, Vijayawada Airport by 27/06/2024 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees one hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
3. The earnest money amount of Rs. 1,71,391/- (Rupees One lakh Seventy one thousand Three hundred and ninety one) received along with your tender in the form of online payment will be treated and converted as part of Security Deposit as per Clause No.1(A) on page no. GCC-17 of contract document. Please deposit Rs.4,25,290/- (Rupees Four lakh Twenty five thousand Two hundred and ninety) towards security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause no. 1(A) at page no. GCC-17 of contract document.

4. You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause No. 19 on page no. GCC-50 of GCC of tender and minimum wages Act 1948 and Employees Provident Fund and Misc. Provision Act 1952 and ESI Act 1948 as specified in Clause No. 20 & Clause No. 20(A) on Page No. GCC-56 & 57 of GCC of tender and rules there of Central and State Government.
5. You are also directed to contact AGM(Engg-C), AAI, Vijayawada Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
6. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **08 (Eight)** months and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after issue of this letter.
7. Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-In-charge, AAI, Vijayawada Airport.
8. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Yours faithfully,


12/06/2024
Dy. General. Manager (Engg-C),
For and on behalf of the Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Vijayawada Airport.

Encl: Item Rate BOQ

Tender Inviting Authority: Asst General Manager (Engg-Civil)

Name of Work: "Providing new markings as per reorientation of existing Apron including removal of old markings and associated works at Vijayawada Airport".

Contract No: 2024 AA1 188480

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company : SP ENTERPRISES

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BQO template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
SL No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Quoted Currency in INR / Other Currency	RATE In Figures with out GST To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words without GST			
1	2 Removal of old paint Markings on Runway / Apron area using Water blasting Cum Vacuuming System With Suitable Pressure without disturbing the existing surface including disposal of rubbish etc. and as per the direction of Engineer In Charge	3	4	5	6	7	8			
1		6875.00	Sqm	INR	285.00	1959375.00	INR Nineteen Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Three Hundred & Seventy Five Only			
2	Painting of Taxiway, /Apron marking with retro reflective road marking paint of superior make of Apco track/ Fast track WBR 3427 of Asian paint or equivalent with Air/ Airless spray applications including the application of high index glass beads (TTB 1325 type III and having refractive index 1.90) of Potters make or equivalent. The painting shall be done for the new markings on Taxiway /Apron as per the recommended dimensions & as per the layout drawings and as per direction of Engineer -in-charge. The existing surface shall be cleaned thoroughly off dirt, dust, scales, oil grease etc. before application of the paint. (The painting to be applied should have a single coat coverage of @0.50 kg per sqm for paint and 500 grms per sqm for glass beads) A) One or more coats.	8003.00	Sqm	INR	325.00	2600975.00	INR Twenty Six Lakh Nine Hundred & Seventy Five Only			

12/06/2024
DGH (E-C)

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Quoted Currency in INR / Other Currency	RATE In Figures with out GST To be entered by the Bidder Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT Without GST in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words without GST
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
3	Repairing of concrete edges/corners by preparing the existing surface of concrete floor on Apron area by following process. A) Scarification and cleaning by wire brushing etc. to remove all foreign contaminants, loosely adhered cementitious layer, oil etc. to expose clean sound base concrete substrate. B) Providing and Applying two component epoxy resin based primer, FOSROC or equivalent approved make on the prepared surface. C) Providing and laying of epoxy screed (Fosroc make or equivalent approved Make) after the application of Moisture Insensitive Primer Complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	600.00	Kg	INR	350.00	210000.00	INR Two Lakh Ten Thousand Only
4	Providing and laying in position Polysulphide sealant of approved make conforming to BS-5212-1990 or IS: 11433-1995 in expansion joints including cleaning of existing expansion joints by removing old existing sealant, backer rod etc., grinding & rounding off edges and removing loose materials from the joints, applying 2 coats of approved primer compatible with the brand of Polysulphide and preparing the surface and applying masking tape along the edge of joint to prevent accidental spillage of sealant on top surface and to give neat finish to the sealant and removing the masking tape after application of sealant etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in-Charge & particular specifications. [Note: For purpose of payment, quantity (Length x Width x Depth) of Polysulphide sealant only will be measured.] unit cm3 ii) Expansion Joints of size 25 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 30 mm dia closed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up rod, as per manufacturers specifications and sketch at Appendix-A.	124450.00	Cu Cm	INR	2.50	311125.00	INR Three Lakh Eleven Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Five Only


 12/06/2024
 DGM (E-C)

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Quoted Currency in INR / Other Currency	RATE IN FIGURES WITH OUT GST To be entered by the Bidder Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT Without GST in Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words without GST
1	2 Providing and laying in position Polysulphide sealant of approved make conforming to BS-5212-1990 or IS: 11433-1995 in construction/dummy joints including cleaning of existing construction & dummy joints by removing old existing sealant, backer rod etc., grinding & rounding off edges and removing loose materials from the joints, applying 2 coats of approved primer compatible with the brand of Polysulphide and preparing the surface and applying masking tape along the edge of joint to prevent accidental spillage of sealant on top surface and to give neat finish to the sealant and removing the masking tape after application of sealant etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in-Charge & particular specifications. 2 [Note: For purpose of payment, quantity (Length x Width x Depth) of Polysulphide sealant only will be measured.] unit cm3 i) Construction Joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 12 dia closed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up rod, as per manufacturers specifications and sketch at Appendix-'A'. ii) Dummy Joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 12 mm dia closed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up rod, as per manufacturer's specifications and sketch at Appendix-'A'.	3	4	5	6	7	8
5		689070.00	Cu Cm	INR	1.25	861337.50	INR Eight Lakh Sixty One Thousand Three Hundred & Thirty Seven and Paise Fifty Only
6	Conducting detail survey using Total station taking all existing features like boundaries with measurements and marking of proposed points on Apron as per drawings provided and preparing drawings & supply of soft and hard copies.	4.00	per Day	INR	6000.00	24000.00	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only
Total in Figures						5966812.50	INR Fifty Nine Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred & Twelve and Paise Fifty Only
Quoted Rate in Words							INR Fifty Nine Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred & Twelve and Paise Fifty Only
Note: GST Applicable for this work shall be 18% (Eighteen Percentage)							


 12/06/2024
 DGM (E-C)